representatives contributing to CBTIs specifically in the county the study site is located. 

3.6 Sampling Techniques 

3.6.1 Simple random sampling technique 

Simple random sampling technique was used to select the community members of the 

CBTIs to respond to two hundred and seventy-three (273) semi-structured 

questionnaires.  Simple random sampling is the most basic form of probability sampling 

and provides the theoretical basis for the more complicated forms (Lohr, 2010). It is a 

sampling method used to select cases at random from a uniform population (Walliman,

[...]

instrument to enable collection of data suitable for the research objectives and enable 

answering of research questions (Annum, 2017; Jawad, Buriro, & Lanjwani, 2017; 

Paradis, et al., 2016) 

3.8.1 Questionnaires 

The researcher administered a total of two hundred and seventy-three (273) 

questionnaires. These were semi-structured and comprised of both open and closed-

ended questions were used. The questionnaires which were the main research 

instruments used to collect the bulk of the data used in this thesis were administered by